wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 51% 28% 36% 39% 42% 44% 36% 1%
President and other offices, do you planto...  [vote in person 51% 34% 66% 58% 53% 49% 46% 55% 53%
Don't Know / Refused 9% 14% 6% 6% 9% 9% 10% 10% 6%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 8% 69% 29% 33% 21% 19% 32% 30%
Unfavorable 63% 86% 15% 59% 54% 71% 65% 61% 64%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 4% 15% 10% 1% 6% 12% 7% 5%
Never heard of 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 0%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 78% 14% 55% 50% 65% 51% 61% 64%
Unfavorable 30% 10% 73% 35% 38% 24% 32% 29% 31%
Heard of / Undecided 1% 1% 13% 10% 12% 9% 15% 10% 6%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 0% %
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 73% 67% 69% 69% 72% 61% 78% 74%
Unfavorable 14% 7% 21% 17% 19% 10% 16% 10% 16%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 15% 6% 12% 9% 15% 20% 7% 8%
Never heard of 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 58% 18% 44% 46% 46% 37% 51% 51%
Unfavorable 21% 8% 43% 24% 28% 15% 13% 25% 26%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 24% 20% 22% 16% 28% 28% 19% 19%
Never heard of 10% 8% 18% 9% 10% 10% 19% 6% 3%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem

Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 9% 51 151 133
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 52% 51% 28% 33% 40%
President and other offices, do you plan to... Vote in person 51% 37% 33% 66% 59% 57%
Don't Know / Refused 9% 10% 17% 6% 8% 3%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 11% 7% 69% 37% 21%
Unfavorable 63% 85% 87% 15% 49% 69%

Heard of / Undecided 8% 3% 4% 15% 1% 8%

Never heard of 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%

Refused 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 79% 77% 14% 45% 64%
Unfavorable 30% 6% 12% 73% 44% 25%

Heard of / Undecided 11% 14% 9% 13% 1% 9%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 75% 72% 67% 66% 73%
Unfavorable 14% 7% 7% 21% 23% 11%

Heard of / Undecided 12% 8% 18% 6% 1% 13%

Never heard of 2% 9% 1% 5% 0% 2%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 63% 55% 18% 43% 45%
Unfavorable 21% 10% 7% 43% 31% 17%

Heard of / Undecided 22% 15% 29% 20% 16% 28%

Never heard of 10% 11% 7% 18% 9% 9%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
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POLLING GROUP
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 43% 46% 36% 40% 1% 42%
President and other offices, do you plan to... Vote in person 51% 47% 44%, 56% 52% 52% 44%,
Don't Know / Refused 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 13%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 21% 17% 41% 23% 31% 10%
Unfavorable 63% 54% 74% 54% 70% 60% 78%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 21% 4% 5% 6% 8% 6%
Never heard of 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Refused 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 49% 53% 51% 72% 56% 66%
Unfavorable 30% 35% 29% 39% 21% 33% 16%
Heard of / Undecided 1% 16% 14% 10% 6% 10% 15%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% % 4% 0% % % 3%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 63% 59% 2% 79% 72% 66%
Unfavorable 14% 20% 12% 18% 9% 15% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 15% 24% 6% 9% 10% 23%
Never heard of 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Refused 1% % 4% 1% % % 4%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 42% 32% 48% 54% 49% 34%
Unfavorable 21% 17% 9% 34% 18% 23% 12%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 22% 34% 13% 24% 19% 34%
Never heard of 10% 19% 20% 5% 4% 8% 17%
Refused 1% % 4% 1% % % 4%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 34% 1% 39% 48% 44% 46% 31% 45%
President and other offices, do you planto...  [vote in person 51% 56% 53% 49% 45% 51% 47% 56% 49%
Don't Know / Refused 9% 10% 6% 12% 7% 5% 7% 13% 5%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 40% 30% 25% 16% 26% 22% 30% 32%
Unfavorable 63% 44% 56% 71% 7% 70% 65% 61% 60%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 13% 12% 4% 6% 3% 10% 9% 7%
Never heard of 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 48% 47% 63% 73% 59% 60% 55% 59%
Unfavorable 30% 42% 39% 27% 15% 33% 27% 31% 35%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 14% 6%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 63% 65% 74% 77% 62% 2% 70% 77%
Unfavorable 14% 17% 15% 13% 12% 20% 10% 16% 14%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 16% 16% 11% 6% 13% 14% 12% 9%
Never heard of 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 38% 42% 46% 58% 45% 47% 44% 47%
Unfavorable 21% 28% 23% 18% 18% 26% 15% 19% 24%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 22% 24% 25% 17% 15% 25% 31% 16%
Never heard of 10% 13% 10% 11% 6% 12% 10% 5% 13%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
‘MassINC
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 4 of 24
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 37% 39% 36% 51% 55% 1% 47%
President and other offices, do you planto...  [vote in person 51% 55% 54% 55% 39% 36% 88% 44%
Don't Know / Refused 9% 7% 7% 9% 10% 9% % 9%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 36% 34% 29% 11% 4% 100% 19%
Unfavorable 63% 54% 49% 63% 80% 92% 0% 74%

Heard of / Undecided 8% 9% 13% 7% 6% 2% 0% 6%

Never heard of 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 1% 0% %

Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% % 0% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 44% 50% 59% 74% 100% 9% 71%
Unfavorable 30% 43% 35% 33% 14% 0% 86% 21%

Heard of / Undecided 11% 13% 15% 8% 10% 0% 5% 8%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 71% 58% 74% 72% 86% 50% 100%
Unfavorable 14% 17% 17% 13% 12% 5% 33% 0%

Heard of / Undecided 12% 10% 16% 13% 12% 7% 14% 0%

Never heard of 2% 3% 8% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0%

Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 41% 46% 44% 53% 66% 19% 57%
Unfavorable 21% 22% 21% 27% 11% 9% 50% 17%

Heard of / Undecided 22% 22% 19% 23% 23% 18% 18% 20%

Never heard of 10% 14% 13% 5% 1% 7% 12% 7%

Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

PRESHR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
Thinking about the November election for Vote by mail 41% 14% 55% 100% 0%
President and other offices, do you plan to... Vote in person 51% 85% 36% 0% 100%
Don't Know / Refused 9% 1% 9% 0% 0%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Donald Trump Favorable 27% 85% 3% 7% 46%
Unfavorable 63% 4% 92% 84% 43%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 11% 4% 6% 9%
Never heard of 1% 0% 1% 1% %
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Joe Biden Favorable 58% 3% 86% 79% 41%
Unfavorable 30% 87% 6% 11% 48%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 10% 7% 9% 10%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Charlie Baker Favorable 70% 46% 82% 81% 61%
Unfavorable 14% 33% 7% 5% 23%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 18% 8% 10% 13%
Never heard of 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Ed Markey Favorable 46% 13% 63% 59% 34%
Unfavorable 21% 49% 9% 10% 32%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 24% 20% 20% 22%
Never heard of 10% 14% 8% 10% 11%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL|  PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 59% 23% 45% 41% 53% 40% 57% 47%
Unfavorable 25% 14% 46% 27% 34% 16% 20% 22% 33%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 21% 21% 25% 20% 26% 30% 20% 19%
Never heard of 4% 4% 10% 3% 5% 3% 8% 1% 1%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 0% %
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 3% 10% 10% 10% 6% 14% 6% 1%
Unfavorable 8% 5% 13% 8% 10% 6% 4% 13% 7%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 11% 11% 12% 13% 11% 18% 6% 10%
Never heard of 2% 80% 66% 68% 68% 76% 61% 75% 82%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 5% 2% 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8%
Unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 23% 27% 22% 24% 22% 25% 19% 25%
Never heard of 65% 64% 67% 65% 61% 69% 62% 72% 62%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% %
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 6% 73% 30% 34% 21% 22% 30% 28%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you|pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 83% 6% 58% 54% 67% 61% 62% 59%
vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Refused 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 7% 0% 3%
Don't Know / Undecided 7% 4% 19% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 0% 0% 22% 0% 20% 17% 0% 12%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 5% 55% 40% 34% 39% 34% 60% 22%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 51% 95% 45% 35% 66% 39% 50% 40% 63%
IVI Total 34 7 10 17 16 18 14 9 11
“VIassSINC
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 7 of 24
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

-\VIasSINT

OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem

Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 9% 51 151 133
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 64% 56% 23% 35% 56%
Unfavorable 25% 14% 14% 46% 39% 14%

Heard of / Undecided 23% 16% 24% 21% 23% 27%

Never heard of 4% 5% 3% 10% 4% 2%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 4% 2% 10% 13% 8%
Unfavorable 8% 13% 1% 13% 6% 11%

Heard of / Undecided 12% 9% 12% 1% 15% 10%

Never heard of 72% 73% 83% 66% 67% 70%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 7% 4% 2% 9% 7%
Unfavorable 4% 8% 4% 3% 8% 1%

Heard of / Undecided 23% 19% 25% 27% 24% 20%

Never heard of 65% 64% 64% 67% 60% 70%

Refused 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 5% 6% 73% 38% 22%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you[pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 87% 81% 6% 51% 65%
vote? Ancther candidate (not read) 2% 4% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Refused 3% 1% 8% 1% 4% 2%

Don't Know / Undecided 7% 3% 5% 19% 4% 9%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 31%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 0% 7% 55% 9% 53%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided 51% 100% 93% 45% 91% 12%

Total 34 2 6 10 5 12

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-\VIasSINT

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 35% 44% 44% 59% 47% 51%
Unfavorable 25% 28% 13% 38% 18% 27% 12%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 23% 36% 18% 20% 22% 25%
Never heard of 4% 14% 3% 0% 2% 3% 9%
Refused 1% % 4% 0% % % 3%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 20% 8% 3% 4% 8% 3%
Unfavorable 8% 4% 5% 13% 7% 8% 7%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 20% 16% 8% 8% 10% 18%
Never heard of 72% 55% 67% 76% 81% 73% 69%
Refused 1% % 4% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 10% 2% 5% 8% 6% 10%
Unfavorable 4% 8% 2% 7% 2% 4% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 25% 26% 24% 19% 24% 22%
Never heard of 65% 57% 66% 64% 70% 66% 60%
Refused 1% % 4% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 28% 17% 37% 22% 30% 12%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you|pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 55% 67% 53% 67% 58% 76%
vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 0%
Refused 3% 5% 9% 1% 1% 3% 7%
Don't Know / Undecided 7% 10% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 0% 44% 0% 10% 13% 0%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 40% 22% 27% 46% 36% 32%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 51% 60% 34% 73% 41% 51% 68%
Total 34 9 5 7 13 28 5

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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b Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
w ur in the 2020 General Election
OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 47% 48% 45% 52% 55% 45% 47% 49%
Unfavorable 25% 27% 22% 27% 22% 21% 20% 23% 31%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 21% 22% 26% 22% 16% 30% 29% 15%
Never heard of 4% 5% 6% 3% 1% 8% 2% 2% 5%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 8% 12% 6% 4% 3% 5% 14% 7%
Unfavorable 8% 6% 4% 7% 16% 5% 8% 7% 8%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 11% 17% 9% 8% 8% 12% 17% 10%
Never heard of 2% 75% 65% 78% 69% 85% 2% 63% 75%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 18% 6% 3% 6%
Unfavorable 4% 7% 3% 2% 7% 1% 5% 7% 3%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 28% 23% 23% 20% 19% 29% 28% 17%
Never heard of 65% 58% 66% 68% 66% 63% 57% 62% 73%
Refused 1% 0% 2% % 2% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 40% 35% 24% 11% 26% 21% 29% 33%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you|pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 45% 53% 67% 76% 64% 68% 59% 59%
vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 22% 0% 0% 28% 0% 15% 0% 31%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 0% 56% 46% 25% 29% 1% 51% 26%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 51% 78% 44% 54% 47% 71% 73% 49% 44%
IVI Total 34 6 9 10 8 4 9 7 8
“VIassSINC
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 10 of 24



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-\VIasSINT

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 39% 51% 50% 49% 67% 22% 58%
Unfavorable 25% 30% 23% 29% 15% 13% 50% 20%

Heard of / Undecided 23% 25% 20% 19% 29% 16% 25% 19%

Never heard of 4% 6% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3%

Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 7% 3% 10% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Unfavorable 8% 8% 5% 11% 5% 6% 15% 8%

Heard of / Undecided 12% 8% 13% 10% 17% 9% 13% 10%

Never heard of 72% 78% 78% 68% 69% 79%% 63% 76%

Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% % 0% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6%
Unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4%

Heard of / Undecided 23% 21% 22% 20% 29% 20% 23% 21%

Never heard of 65% 68% 66% 66% 61% 69% 64% 69%

Refused 1% % 0% 1% 3% % 0% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 37% 35% 28% 12% 2% 88% 17%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you|pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 53% 54% 58% 75% 91% 7% 71%
vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Refused 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2%

Don't Know / Undecided 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 0% 28% 23% 0% 0% 0% 9%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 22% 72% 39% 31% 60% 13% 41%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided 51% 73% 0% 38% 69% 40% 87% 47%

Total 34 9 5 10 10 16 4 25

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

-\VIasSINT

PRESHR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
FAVORABLES: Joe Kennedy Favorable 47% 16% 63% 59% 39%
Unfavorable 25% 51% 14% 14% 33%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 30% 19% 20% 25%
Never heard of 4% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 8% 1% 5% 6% 8%
Unfavorable 8% 13% 6% 5% 10%
Heard of / Undecided 12% 16% 10% 9% 13%
Never heard of 2% 60% 78% 78% 68%
Refused 1% 0% % 2% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
FAVORABLES: Kevin O'Connor Favorable 6% 7% 6% 5% 8%
Unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Heard of / Undecided 23% 26% 21% 25% 20%
Never heard of 65% 62% 68% 65% 66%
Refused 1% 0% % 2% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
If the election for President were held today, Republican Donald Trump 27% 97% 0% 9% 44%
and the candidates were ... for whom would you[pemocrat Joe Biden 61% 0% 96% 83% 43%
vote? Ancther candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 3% 2%
Refused 3% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Don't Know / Undecided 7% 3% 4% 3% 8%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
Even though you say you are undecided -- Republican Donald Trump 1% 100% 0% 0% 18%
which way do you lean? Democrat Joe Biden 37% 0% 100% 55% 28%
Ancther candidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 51% 0% 0% 45% 54%
Total 34 4 13 6 20

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 6% 73% 32% 34% 22% 24% 30% 29%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 83% 16% 60% 56% 70% 64% 66% 60%
Another candidate 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Refused 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 7% 0% 3%
Don't Know / Undecided 4% 4% 8% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 45% 49% 42% 47% 42% 37% 43% 54%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Somewhat well 32% 42% 18% 28% 28% 35% 34% 36% 25%
Not too well 15% 7% 21% 18% 17% 13% 15% 18% 12%
Not at all well 8% 5% 1% 10% 8% 9% 11% 4% 9%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 87% 67% 71% 75% 77% 71% 78% 78%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Not too / not at all 23% 12% 32% 28% 25% 22% 27% 22% 21%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 51% 26% 46% 46% 45% 41% 43% 54%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 40% 37% 30% 31% 37% 41% 37% 24%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 4% 25% 13% 1% 1% 12% 12% 10%
Not at all confident 8% 3% 1% 11% 1% 6% 6% 8% 1%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% % % 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 23% 25% 22% 25% 21% 17% 23% 30%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Somewhat confident 36% 40% 33% 34% 32% 39% 36% 33% 39%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and N5 o0 confident 28% 27% 3% 28% 28% 29% 34% 31% 20%
fair manner? Not at all confident 2% 9% 8% 14% 15% 9% 3% 2% %
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Page 13 of 24



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem

Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 A 51 151 133
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 5% 6% 73% 38% 25%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 87% 81% 16% 51% 70%

Another candidate 2% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3%

Refused 3% 1% 8% 1% 4% 2%

Don't Know / Undecided 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 52% 1% 49% 43% 42%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Somewhat well 32% 32% 47% 18% 28% 28%
Not too well 15% 12% 5% 21% 20% 16%

Not at all well 8% 4% 5% 11% 7% 12%

Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 84% 89% 67% 72% 69%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Not too / not at all 23% 16% 10% 32% 27% 29%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 67% 43% 26% 42% 50%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 24% 49% 37% 33% 27%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 4% 4% 25% 12% 13%
Not at all confident 8% 5% 2% 11% 13% 9%

Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 39% 15% 25% 20% 25%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Somewhat confident 36% 29% 46% 33% 33% 35%
ygu the contest will be conducted inafreeand  [5io0 confident 28% 19% 31% 34% 30% 27%
feir manner? Not at all confident 2% 13% 7% 8% 16% 13%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 28% 20% 37% 23% 31% 12%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 59% 68% 54% 71% 61% 78%
Another candidate 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 0%
Refused 3% 5% 9% 1% 1% 3% 7%
Don't Know / Undecided 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 40% 34% 51% 46% 47% 34%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Somewhat well 32% 26% 1% 29% 31% 30% 42%
Not too well 15% 21% 10% 14% 15% 14% 15%
Not at all well 8% 1% 1% 6% 7% 8% 6%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 4% 1% % 1% 4%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 67% 75% 80% 77% 77% 76%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Not too / not at all 23% 33% 21% 20% 22% 23% 21%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 4% 1% % 1% 4%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 39% 42% 50% 46% 46% 45%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 38% 43% 27% 34% 34% 39%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 16% %% 9% 13% 1% 8%
Not at all confident 8% 7% 6% 14% 6% 9% 6%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 21% 14% 27% 26% 24% 19%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Somewhat confident 36% 35% 36% 30% 41% 36% 37%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and N5 o0 confident 28% 28% 38% 27% 24% 29% 27%
feir manner? Not at all confident 2% 14% 2% 16% 8% 10% 15%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 41% 35% 24% 13% 26% 22% 29% 35%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 45% 57% 69% 78% 66% 68% 62% 61%
Another candidate 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 46% 43% 43% 48% 50% 38% 39% 51%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Somewhat well 32% 16% 30% 34% 42% 20% 32% 36% 32%
Not too well 15% 24% 14% 15% 9% 15% 17% 16% 12%
Not at all well 8% 14% 1% 6% 2% 12% 11% 9% 4%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 62% 73% 7% 89% 71% 70% 75% 82%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  |Not too / not at all 23% 38% 25% 21% 1% 27% 28% 25% 16%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 32% 37% 52% 60% 42% 49% 40% 50%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 34% 42% 29% 31% 31% 34% 40% 27%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 20% 9% 13% 4% 2% 9% 12% 13%
Not at all confident 8% 1% 1% 7% 5% 1% 7% 8% 10%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% % 3% 0% 1% %
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 27% 20% 20% 29% 24% 22% 20% 24%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Somewhat confident 36% 36% 35% 39% 32% 41% 41% 33% 32%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and N5 o0 confident 28% 26% 31% 32% 24% 17% 25% 33% 32%
fair manner? Not at all confident 2% 9% 13% 9% 14% 14% 2% 13% 13%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 37% 37% 29% 12% 2% 88% 18%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 55% 59% 60% 78% 4% 8% 74%

Another candidate 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Refused 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2%

Don't Know / Undecided 4% 6% 0% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 42% 47% 46% 41% 43% 49% 43%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Somewhat well 32% 31% 21% 35% 33% 39% 22% 35%
Not too well 15% 16% 14% 12% 17% 12% 17% 14%

Not at all well 8% 8% 15% 6% 8% 5% 12% 7%

Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 74% 69% 81% 74% 82% 70% 78%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Not too / not at all 23% 24% 30% 18% 25% 17% 29% 21%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 37% 48% 48% 49% 61% 22% 55%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 36% 32% 33% 35% 30% 33% 31%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 14% 7% 10% 13% 7% 19% %%
Not at all confident 8% 1% 13% 8% 4% 2% 24% 5%

Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 19% 25% 24% 24% 28% 21% 27%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Somewhat confident 36% 40% 40% 30% 38% 36% 26% 34%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and N5 o0 confident 28% 27% 24% 33% 25% 26% 33% 29%
feir manner? Not at all confident 2% 13% 9% 2% 13% 9% 19% 10%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

PRESHR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE WITH LEANERS Republican Donald Trump 27% 100% 0% 9% 46%
Democrat Joe Biden 63% 0% 100% 85% 45%
Another candidate 2% 0% 0% 3% 2%
Refused 3% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Don't Know / Undecided 4% 0% 0% 1% 4%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 44% 47% 43% 49% 43%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Somewhat well 32% 18% 38% 34% 26%
Not too well 15% 20% 13% 1% 20%
Not at all well 8% 14% 5% 4% 11%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
How well would you say you understandthe  [Very / somewhat 76% 65% 81% 83% 69%
process of voting by mail in Massachusetts?  [Not too / not at all 23% 34% 18% 15% 31%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
Thinking about the fall elections in Very confident 45% 20% 59% 58% 34%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Somewhat confident 34% 34% 31% 34% 33%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Not too confident 1% 22% 7% 5% 18%
Not at all confident 8% 23% 2% 3% 14%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to |Very confident 23% 17% 25% 28% 21%
be held across the country, how confidentare |Somewhat confident 36% 28% 39% 37% 34%
you the contest will be conducted in a free and Not too confident 28% 34% 26% 24% 30%
fair manner?
Not at all confident 12% 19% 10% 11% 14%
Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Total 501 137 317 203 254

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 91% 62% 76% 77% 82% 81% 80% 77%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 7% 37% 24% 22% 17% 19% 19% 21%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% % % 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 63% 58% 56% 57% 60% 53% 56% 68%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Not too / not at all 40% 36% 42% 43% 42% 39% 46% 43% 31%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and 75 ricnow 7 Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
fair manner? Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem

Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 A 51 151 133

Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 91% 9% 62% 74% 77%

Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 9% 6% 37% 25% 23%

be conducted in a free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 69% 61% 58% 53% 59%

be held across the country, how confidentare  [Not too / not at all 40% 31% 38% 42% 46% 40%

ygu the contest will be conducted in a free and Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
fair manner?

Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 77% 85% 7% 80% 80% 84%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 23% 15% 22% 18% 20% 14%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 56% 50% 58% 66% 60% 56%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Not too / not at all 40% 42% 50% 42% 32% 39% 42%
ygu the contest will be conducted in a free and Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
fair manner?

Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 67% 79% 80% 91% 73% 83% 80% 77%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 31% 20% 20% 9% 23% 17% 20% 23%
be conducted ina free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% % 3% 0% 1% %
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114

Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 62% 54% 59% 61% 66% 63% 53% 56%
be held across the country, how confidentare  [Not too / not at all 40% 36% 44% 41% 39% 31% 36% 46% 44%
you the contest will be conducted inafree and 75 ricnow 7 Refused 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
fair manner? Total 501 89 137 154 T4 53 138 132 14

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365

Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 73% 80% 81% 84% 90% 55% 85%

Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 25% 20% 18% 16% 9% 44% 14%

be conducted in a free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 59% 66% 54% 61% 64% 47% 61%

be held across the country, how confidentare  [Not too / not at all 40% 41% 33% 45% 38% 35% 51% 39%

ygu the contest will be conducted in a free and Don't Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% %
fair manner?

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

PRES HR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
Thinking about the fall elections in Very / somewhat 80% 54% 90% 92% 67%
Massachusetts, how confident are you they will [Not too / not at all 20% 46% 9% 8% 31%
be conducted in a free and fair manner? Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1%

Total 501 137 317 203 254
Thinking about this fall's presidential election to|Very / somewhat 59% 45% 64% 65% 54%
be held across the country, how confidentare [Not too / not at all 40% 53% 36% 35% 44%,
you the contest will be conducted in a free and Don't Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
fair manner?

Total 501 137 317 203, 254

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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